

**WHEREAS,** Diana Ramirez, is a first-generation daughter of immigrant parents from Sonora and Jalisco, Mexico and was raised in the City of Coachella; and

WHEREAS, Diana, is the founder and CEO of OneReliant Insurance Agency, providing quality life and healthcare insurance services to individuals, families, and businesses with care and integrity; and

WHEREAS, Diana's passion for helping others and vision for a stronger Coachella has driven her to become actively involved in a wide range of community efforts, constantly dedicating her time, expertise, and energy to initiatives that improve the quality of life for residents; and

WHEREAS, throughout Diana's tenure on the Planning Commission, she has provided valuable input in Coachella's future projects; such as, the Coachella Rail Station Feasibility Study and the Coachella Library Annex buildout among other projects and encourages the City to continue to be proactive in its growth; and

WHEREAS, Diana recognizes the amazing impact a resident can have on the Planning Commission by dedicating her time to fostering sustainable growth and development that enhances the City's character and infrastructure; and

**NOW THEREFORE,** I, Steven A. Hernandez, Mayor and Council of the City of Coachella, by the power vested in me, do hereby recognize

## Diana Ramirez

and urge all citizens of the City of Coachella in joining me to commemorate their commitment to serving the community

**IN WITNESS HEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the City of Coachella, California to be affixed this 12<sup>th</sup> day of March 2025.

Steven A. Hernandez, Mayor City of Coachella, California